PUBLIC MEETING

FRANCHISE AND CONCESSION REVIEW COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY, JANUARY 10, 2018 @ 2:30 P.M.

253 BROADWAY, NEW YORK, NY

NOTE: INDIVIDUALS REQUESTING SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETERS SHOULD CONTACT THE
MAYOR’S OFFICE OF CONTRACT SERVICES, 253 BROADWAY, 9TH FL., NEW YORK, N.Y.
10007 (212) 788-7490, NO LATER THAN SEVEN (7) BUSINESS DAYS PRIOR TO THE PUBLIC
MEETING. TDD USERS SHOULD CALL VERIZON RELAY SERVICE.

Franchise and Concession Review Committee Public Meeting
Wednesday, January 10, 2018 @ 2:30 P.M.

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

No. 1: IN THE MATTER of the intent to seek Franchise and Concession Review
Committee approval to utilize a different procedure, pursuant to Section 1-16 of the Concession
Rules of the City of New York, to authorize the New York City Department of Parks and
Recreation (Parks) to enter into an amendment to the existing license agreement between Parks
and Statue Cruises, LLC (“Licensee”) for the operation of three landing slips at The Battery for
the purposes of embarking and discharging passengers on a regular schedule in the operation of
passenger ferries between The Battery and Liberty and Ellis Islands, embarking and discharging
passengers of vessels on sightseeing cruises and other ferry operations, which may include but
are not limited to ferry service to Governors Island, and day and night charters of vessels, owned,
operated or chartered by Licensee. The amendment, among other things, extends the agreement
through September 30, 2019; with two (2) one (1)-year renewal options to be exercised at the
sole discretion of Parks. Compensation to the City will be as follows: Licensee shall pay to the
City license fees consisting of the greater of a guaranteed minimum annual fee versus a
percentage of gross receipts. (January 1, 2018 — December 31, 2018): $2,500,000 vs. 8.5%;
(January 1, 2019 — September 30, 2019): $1,875,000 vs. 8.5%; First Option Year (October 1,
2019 — September 30, 2020): $2,500,000 vs. 8.5%; Second Option Year (October 1, 2020 —
September 30, 2021): $2,500,000 vs. 8.5%.

A proposed resolution was submitted relative thereto.
RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION.




NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

No. 2: IN THE MATTER of the intent to seek Franchise and Concession Review
Committee approval to utilize a different procedure, pursuant to Section 1-16 of the Concession
Rules of the City of New York, to authorize the New York City Department of Parks and
Recreation, to negotiate a Sole Source License Agreement with the Bryant Park Corp. regarding
Bryant Park in Manhattan.

A proposed resolution was submitted relative thereto.
RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION.

NEW YORK CITY DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

No. 3: IN THE MATTER of the intent to seek Franchise and Concession Review
Committee, pursuant to Section 1-05 of the Concession Rules of the City of New York, to
unanimously approve and authorize the New York City Department of Parks and Recreation, to
utilize a different procedure, pursuant to Section 1-16 of the Concession Rules of the City of
New York, to negotiate an amendment to the existing license agreement with Randall’s Island
Sports Foundation, now known as Randall’s Island Park Alliance, Inc., and Island Tennis L.P.
d/b/a Sportime, now known as Sportime Clubs LLC for the construction, operation, maintenance
and management of a year-round tennis facility at Randall’s Island Park, Manhattan (“Licensed
Premises”). Parks anticipates that, among other things, the amendment would expand the
Licensed Premises to include the construction of ten (10) additional fullsize tennis courts
adjacent to the current Licensed Premises and extend the term of the agreement for twenty-five
(25) years from the date the expanded facility opens.

A proposed resolution was submitted relative thereto.
RESOLUTION FOR ADOPTION.



